LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (Act No. 18 of 2012)

LOBATSE TOWN COUNCIL (GENERAL) (AMENDMENT) BYE-LAWS, 2014

(Published on 11th April, 2014)

ARRANGEMENT OF BYE-LAWS

BYE LAW

- 1. Citation
- 2. Amendment of bye-law 8 of Act No. 18 of 2012 (Sub. Leg.)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 44 of the Local Government Act, and with the approval of the Minister of Local Government, the Lobatse Town Council hereby makes the following Bye-Laws —

- 1. These Bye-laws may be cited as the Lobatse Town Council (General) Citation (Amendment) Bye-Laws, 2014.
- 2. The Lobatse Town Council (General) Bye-Laws are amended in bye-law 8, Amendment of by substituting for sub-bye-law (3), the following new sub-bye-law bye-law 8 of "(3) Any person who fails to comply with bye-law 8 commits an offence and is liable 4ct No. 18 of 2012
 - (a) in the case of an offence against sub-bye-law (1), to a fine of P2,000, (Sub. Leg.) or in default of payment thereof, to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months; and
 - (b) in the case of an offence against sub-bye-law (2), to a fine of P2,000, or in default of payment thereof, to imprisonment for a term not exceeding three months."

MADE this 28th day of March, 2014.

GABATLOTLANE SEKWAKWA, Town Clerk, Lobatse Town Council.

APPROVED this 28th day of March, 2014.

PETER L. SIELE, Minister of Local Government and Rural Development.

AGC 9/3/6 I (5)